PURCHASE ORDER CHANGE FORM

TOWN OF BROOKLINE

33 Wit blugnm Virwed, Bershdess, Masaarbaiis 10145

INVOICE DATE: 11-Aug-25
Puhesg Greder Humibyr
o Miiter Dyer Spears, [rc | 21201408
98 Chauncy Street
Bosten MA 02111
Woniki Numbér
T VR &k
Lot $18,732,557.11 FUND OREANIZATION ALTIVITY OBIECT
RALANCE $8,571,778.57 2584C208 6B0142 $41,800.00
FOR: John R. Pierce School
Change Order Data AMOUNT
19 712912025 |Additional Dasign Servicas for Unforseen Cendition FETBUTOT
561,63

BUILDING COMMISSION

SELECT BOARD

APRFROVAL QF:

J

Via

Georga Lol

“TH

Nathan E> Peck =

prd '.? ]
Broo D.ﬁskin ¢ 5

SCHOOL COMMITTEE

APTROVAL OF:

Charles Cargy, Town Administrator

Bernard Greane, Chairman

Michae} Sandman

Jokin VanScoyor

Miviam Aschkenasy

Paul Warren

ARFRCVAL OF

Depuly Superimandant For Adiministration end Finprice:

T w



MBS

ARCHITECTS
July 29, 2025
Ms. Lynn Stapleton
101 Fedleral Street,
Boston, MA 02110
Re: Pierce School - LSP - Limited Removal Action - Assessment and Fualio#ic-

Dear Lynn,

As discussed with Adam Keane, MDS is submitting C: ‘ :
incurred by MDS in the form of additional LSP Serv

action assessment and evaluation phase for the fou N D
historic building.

See GEl proposal attached.
Exclusions: 'I'j" ‘ Cl

A supplemental proposal will be prepared to includt
remediation support when that scope is more defing

For the additional scope defined above, MDS propol

Fee Proposal:

GEl $38,000
MDS markup $3.800
Total Additional Service $41,800

Please do not hesitate to cantact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

MDS ARCHITECTS
Margaret O. Clark, AlA, LEED AP BD+C, WELL AP
Associate Principal

Ce: A. Mackrell

MDS/MILLER DYER SPEARS 99 CHAUNCY STREET, 8TH FLOOR, BOSTON, MA 02111 617-338-5350  mds-bos.cam



Consulting
Engineers and

Scientists

G: E I Consubtants

July 28, 2025
Proposal 2403583

Ms. Margaret Clark
MDS/Miller Dyer Spears, Inc.
40 Broad Street, Suite 103
Boston, Massachusetts 02109

Dear Ms. Clark:

Re:  Proposal for Environmental Engineering Services — Additional Service #4
Pierce Elementary School Project
50 School Street
Brookline, Massachusetts 02445

GEI Consultants, Inc. is submitting this proposal to continue providing environmental
engineering services for the proposed Pierce Elementary School project at 50 School Street in
Brookline, Massachusetts.

Background

As part of soil pre-characterization sampling performed on March 28, 20235, polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCBs) were detected in a soil sample adjacent to the historic building at a
concentration constituting a 120-day reporting condition to the Massachusetts Department of
Environmental Protection (MassDEP) under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP). GEI
notified MDS and Leftfield of this condition on April 16, 2025, the Town of Brookline was
notified on the same day. The 120-day deadline for reporting to MassDEP is August 14, 2025.

Between April and July 2025, GEI has been working with MDS, Leftfield, Consigli Construction
Co., and J. Derenzo Company to develop and implement soil sampling plans to evaluate the
extent of PCB contamination in soil. The assessment has been completed. The current proposal
is intended to include the level of effort performed by GEI between April and mid-August 2025
during assessment and evaluation activities.

A supplemental proposal will be prepared to include MCP regulatory support and soil
remediation support when that scope is more defined.

Scope of Work

1. PCB Assessment: We have performed the following out-of-scope activities to assess PCBs in
a timely and responsive manner given the aggressive construction schedule:

e Prepared for and observed test pits on 6 days to collect soil samples for PCBs to define
the extent of PCB contamination (May 1, May 28, June 16, July 1, July 2, and July 14).

GEI Consultants, Inc.
www peiconsultants.com 400 Unicorn Park Drive, Woburn, MA 01801
781.721.4000



Ms. Margaret Clark -2- July 28, 2025

e Tested 85 samples for PCBs, 30 of which were analyzed on expedited turnaround times
at a premium cost to receive results sooner.

e Tested two samples for other waste characterization parameters to facilitate soil receiving
facility approval:

o Volatile organic compounds (VOCs)

o Semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs)

o Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by method 8100M
o MCP 14 total metals
o Conductivity

o Corrosivity

o Ignitability

o Reactivity

» Evaluated PCB testing results, including tabulating data, preparing sketches, preparing
test pit logs, and discussing internally to develop subsequent steps.

e Participated in multiple calls with MDS, Leftfield, Consigli, and Derenzo to discuss
sampling plans, sampling results, regulatory implications, construction sequencing, and
other aspects of work related to the presence of PCBs in soil.

2. Ongoing Evaluation: We will continue to evaluate results and provide input to the team
regarding soil remediation plans and regulatory strategy. We have assumed $5,000 for Task
2 for forecasted support through mid-Aungust, including preparing the Release Notification
Form (RNF) to formally notify MassDEP of the PCB contamination in soil. As described
above, a supplemental proposal will be prepared to include regulatory support and soil
remediation support when that scope is more defined.

Fee

Our fee for the above scope of work is $38,000. Reimbursable expenses such as environmental
laboratory testing, field equipment, and other incidentals (all included in the costs above) are
approximately $10,000.

Additional services will be performed on a negotiated lump sum or unit cost basis. Invoices will
be submitted monthly based on the work performed for each lump sum task and the actual units
completed for the other tasks at the end of the billing period.

We will notify you before we reach the budgeted cost for any task befare completing the planned
scope if unanticipated conditions arise.

Terms and Conditions

Qur services will be provided in accordance with the existing contract between GEI and Miller
Dyer Spears, Inc. dated May 30, 2023, If this proposal is acceptable, please return a signed copy,
which will serve as our contract and notice-ta-proceed.



Ms. Margaret Clark -3- July 28, 2025

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal. Please call Andy Sanna at 781-721-4020
or Ryan Hoffman at 781-424-9920 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.
e Sanna, P.E. Ryig/Hoflman)P.G., LSP
Senior Project Engineer Vice President
RSH:
c. Adam Keane, LeftField Project Management

B:\WorkingiMDS ARCHITECTS\2302441 Plerce School Geothermah02_PMAdditional Services\#04 Initlal PCB AssessmentGEIl Praposal_Pierce Schocl PCBs
Asssessment_2025-07-28.docx

© 2025 by GEI Consultants, Inc. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical,
including photocopying or facsimile, without permission in writing from GEI Consultants, Inc.

Accepted by:
MILLER DYER SPEARS, INC.

(Signature) (Title)

(Typed/Printed Name) {Date)



€202 finy 3t "SR HEULD 130

“iona" T AQ BT e PV ST ELE A €7 e L Bupsdich 3uR 57 64 A0 T2 450 A0 000'SE 43 DT ZYE0L

OB ES AG'T $EBL PAECIDIR) 9T0Z £Z Ao o yeapardsal "Du'ed pur 08 EF AC YT PUE ET P 62’2 PUT 00°E3 QLT FUR T ‘pore iz asd) aot'et AT 02 R e SOk M ]
el DRI aBpng psodaig OO PR AU TR (0 T
0% £ Uy SRR 51 MEC 91 PRI T
EC
ooraog'tss | oooouses | cazeziag | ovsceens | ooowscss Joros _S.Su.n.ﬂ _ .
gt AL (O UIROR DAIBHINARYE SROR PORUWEILCS Bd Jo uoysmess pus juewensesy | go'oad ecs  Jeo'oowees oo Eoics Joo'as 1 0000 kg gm (G202 (7rEry-pEs QEcai] DIRDf 5% Uers ey D04 1'S
LR =g
By pesnderd)
(R N CT T Do IZE T _S.E_.ﬂ ) TRy T IS Er |
o0'000'EL S UL oa'os Jovoco'srs n0'ap0'cts 1 D0O'ELS wng dwm VIREREITU [BA [WIR0SS) - UoeZLRRIeisugrard B9S2
JUOSLAE Jooosis ogossis  fooosiiig [ L _SEE wrg dury iz o SuipErE may Sid 0% L'
£1 Wmiipusury]
S —_— .
| e EGTo i orsees [ ~Tu T e e T
OTSEEES oSz L (] O SZREE [3 OELTLE fug ;g =AY (NS - USREIBEE EADWDY 1S b
oroo'es 0058 L £0055'15  [o0oo0'es 00080 ES [ 008 ] LT i - BORAITTEL) LOROMITEIES £
00'005"9ZE ooeg’tls  je0'e0seis  Jorons'ezs 0000s =28 L] 00°05TE Aug] JRH ABQ JFH - vopaNEsqy Uafanaiag  Z'E
[T 0'00L 5! coosess  Joc‘ooszig 00'08L ELE 91 00°822'LE Ao mg =ha] (no - eIBAIIEOD UORTIIRISS L
ﬁ 0D U] UsooAn|
TC00s 78 FR] P S ] Vs e L 90 E
oraop'zé 200008 N 00800TS wng dasm Fyding o Aomunuag LEN BT
ooOoD' L A ‘e Jogorzes  foooos'ees ¥ 0000E S Yo Bupodey pue GUPERI 10N $1T
o0ons'sE 00006'65_ |ooooFES  frooos'st W 07005 95 g dury OV UOTRTRCYY BUTIION 152 S1°T
orosis tomoses!  fooood'sid W B it duiny [amoy o) uoregnsuog pua sEuaEy BeEid UDmNLRED ZLT
oaon'aLE ' OUU00'shE [] 05 EO0ES ame {mapa LedG dE 9) UoRPITTD modid I (LT
) ’ ooooo'ss  |{oo'onasel L) COOConLS wng duwmy {iitnd (5) SLIN U AMGASY KNS 04 2
i) loceoa2s)  fooronnes N B000e'zs wng dwmy (B0 5} USROYIRSUL] BUR B5UNBEN WoG) ISElld BiDpE 62
DO000°5HE 008" 1 Q00006LS  JO00TEs  J00m0gILS ™ foo'eoo'zis umg dwmy {52019 Nted pus imouDs tof Juund mfem) IDN JONO SZ0LN 9T
ouasy’Lh s ouessis  flocooess) |ooossas B 05EES Bujivy sfuneeyy Aporaio] 27
0000926 oL 200948 Jlooookes) Jorooo'ild N 00000 LIS whg Gy [winoy 2g} usjieTnTuoD pus sumesp wes), seeyd ufise] ‘97
00O 68 i 000 o0'pog'es 00'000"#S ¥H B 000'EE wng dumy suopEgoads g’
[T D00 I 00 0'HE DD'404'S) W 00'000'3LE wng dw [sepsioms o) (ag0z) uoniemErss [as s e —uopenmann g 188 b2
0GIST S5 I 1 orvsTset_|ooosgels_ |orantens Wi |eeomas g Besl EafuE vz} (SE0z] Goaanneuay BUpTvE e — UpeTPTeRReid 195 T2 |
a0 128 0038’5 2E O0'D0s"1 L] 05005128 wing dwmy Teurhus ) (Z02] VONIWeD BUFING GUNe — VORI 91 10822
Ga0'ELE oens oqan'sls  |oTooo'siE 0090081 N 0'gna'LE wng damm &3 l1%ed LT
s AL
o0°'88g B8 T T P (Ol e ﬂ%lﬁﬂ.ﬂsﬁ UCHERGMIRY VOoTARISD L |
oT0GLEFS oo'o$ ool tes  foeoot'syt  fovooves  foooos'scs wN__ joodoc'ses g dury uBsag PR e Z'L
07005025 1 oozosms | v 00'008'04% umg duim) il I L UL
8|
avwssall]|
iwuolivy _.._-na..aﬂe.._“z aﬁ.h:h; e -._.".ﬂu hacicit el ._!-h._._w Aoy | wond wun Amup

memyzessel Ut

192N [OeLSE 05

103014 Houas AIRIUBILING 30031

ASLIU PARLIILS - £ AIDF BUNIPEY - 3D



MBS

ARCHITECTS

August 4, 2025

Ms. Lynn Stapleton

101 Federal Street,

Boston, MA 02110

Re: Pierce School - Additional Services - School Street Drainage Revisions

Dear Lynn,

As discussed with Adam Keane, MDS is submitting this proposal for additional
expenses to be incurred by MDS in the form of additional civil and landscape services
due to the discrepancy in field conditions versus survey and record plans of the

existing brick drain in School Street.

This additional service includes the following scope of work:

o Coordination meetings with Brookline DPW, Consigli, and their subcontractors
e Concept-level routing and hydraulic calculations for proposed alternatives
« Final design and hydraulic calculations for preferred direction
s Revisions to civil drawings, including the following:
o C2-01 and C2-02, demolition sheets
o C3-01, utility plan for coordination between geothermal, school utilities,
and updated drain line
o C4-02, update Section 2 for school street crossing
o C5-00, updated drainage connections
o (C5-02 and new sheet C5-02a to capture new drain line connection to
Tannery Brook Sewer
o C5-05 and C5-06, updated structure tables
o C€6-02, updated drainage profiles
o Nominal updates to landscape drawings for drainage structure shifts
Exclusions:

This proposal does not include any additional obstructions that may be found later.
For the additional scope defined above, MDS proposes the fees below:

Fee Proposal:

Sasaki $9,125
MDS Markup 1.1 $912
Total Additional Service $10,037

MDS/MILLER DYER SPEARS 99 CHAUNCY STREET, 8TH FLOOR, BOSTON, MA 02111 417-338-5350  mds-bes.com



Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

MDS ARCHITECTS
Margaret O, Clark, AlA, LEED AP BD+C, WELL AP
Associate Principal

Sincerely,

Cc: A. Mackrell

MD5/MILLER DYER SPEARS



CONTRACT FOR DESIGNER SERVICES
AMENDMENT NO. 19

WHEREAS, the TOWN OF BROOKLINE (“Owner”) and MILLER DYER SPEARS, INC. (the
“Designer”) (collectively, the “Parties™) entered into a Contract for Designer Services for the
Feasibility Study and Schematic Design Phases for the John R. Pierce Flementary School Project
(Project Number 201800460040) on January 26, 2021, (“Contract™). The John R. Pierce Elementary
School is lacated at 50 School Street, Brookline, MA 02445; and

WHEREAS, the scope of this work is summarized in the two attached Miller Dyer Spears (MDS)
Additional Services Request Proposals, one dated July 29, 2025, for Limited Removal Action —
Assessment and Evaluation from GEIS and one dated, August 4, 2023, for School Street Drainage
Revisions from Sasaki.

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 1 was approved by the Town of Brookline on August 10,
2021; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 2 was approved by the Town of Brookline on September 14,
2021; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 3 was approved by the Town of Brookline on January 11,
2022; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 4 was approved by the Town of Brookline on June 29, 2022;
and :

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 5 was approved for approval by the Town of Brookline on
July 11, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 6 was approved for approval by the Town of Brookline on
July 11, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 7 was approved by the Town of Brookline on May 14, 2024
and on June 11, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 8§ was approved by the Town of Brookline on June 11, 2024;
and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 9 was approved by the Town of Brookline on June 11, 2024;
and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 10 was approved by the Town of Brookline on June 11,
2024; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 11 was approved by the Town of Brookline on September 4,
2024; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 12 was approved by the Town of Brookline on October 8,
2024; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No, 13 was approved by the Town of Brookline on November 12,
2024; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 14 was approved by the Town of Brookline on February 11,
2025; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 15 was approved by the Town of Brookline on April 8, 2025;
and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 16 was approved by the Town of Brockline on May 13,
2025; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 17 was approved by the Town of Brookline on June 10,
2025; and

WHEREAS, Contract Amendment No. 18 was approved by the Town of Brookline on July 8, 2025;
and

WHEREAS, effective as of August 12, 20235, the parties wish to amend the contract, as amended:

Page 1 of 3



John R. Pierce Elementary School Designer Contract Amendment No. 19

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants contained in this
Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

L.

The Owner hereby authorizes this Contract Amendment No, 19 for the total value of $51,837.00.
The Miller Dyer Spears’ (MDS} Contract Amendment is comprised of the two attached proposals:
Limited Removal Action — Assessment and Evaluation, dated July 29, 2025, for $38,000.00 for GEI
and $3,800.00 for MDS* Mark-up for a total of $41,800.00; and School Street Drainage Revisions ,
dated August 4, 2025, for $9,125.00 for Sasaki and $912.00 for MDS’ mark-up for a total of
$10,037.00. The Designer is herein authorized to commence the services outlined in this
Amendment, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract, as amended.

2. For the performance of services required under the Contract, as amended, the Designer shall be

compensated by the Owner in accordance with the following Fee for Basic Services:

Amount of
Original Previous This Total of All

Fee for Basic Services Contract Amendments Amendment Amendments
Feasibility
Study/Schematic Design
Phase $1,294,466 $ 170,652.11 $0 $ 1465,118.11
Design Development Phase $0 $ 3,705,919 $0 $ 3,705,919
S Lk Bactmels $0  $  6229,098 $0  § 6,229,098

ase
Bidding Phase $0 $ 394,247 §0 $ 394,247
Construction Phase 5o $ 5164912 $0 $ 5,164,912
Completion Phase $0 % 394,247 $0 b 394,247
Printing (Over Min.) 50 $0 fo0 $0
A/E Reimbursable
Services $0 $ 1,270,999.75 $ 10,037.00 $ 1,281,036.75
HAZMAT Services 50 § 275,083 $0 3 275,083
Geotechnical/Geo-
Environmental 50 $  532,570.50 $ 41,800.00 $  574,370.50
Site Survey $0 $ 6331160 50 $  63,311.60
Traffic Studies $0 $ 78,473 $0 $ 78,473

Total Fee $1,294,466 $18,279,513.96 $ 51,837.00 $19,625,817.96

Page 2 of 3



John R. Pierce Elementary School Designer Contract Amendment No. 19

This Amendment is for Geo-environmental Services required for assessment and evaluation of PSBs
found in soils south of the Historic Building and Civil and Landscape Services for School Street
Drainage Revisions.
3. The Construction Budget shall be as follows:

Original Budget: §168.022.660

Amended Budget

4. The Project Schedule shall be as follows:
Original Schedule: (based on 6/1/23 DD start) Substantial Completion -- 7/21/27
Amended Schedule

5. This Amendment containg all of the terms and conditions agreed upon by the Parties as
amendments to the original Contract, as amended. No other understandings or
representations, oral or otherwise, regarding amendments to the original Contract, as
amended, shall be deemed to exist or bind the Parties, and all other terms and conditions of
the Contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Owner, with the prior approval of the Authority, and the Designer

have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized officers.

OWNER:
TOWN OF BROOKLINE

(print name)

(print title)

By:

(signaturs)

Date:

DESIGNER:
MILLER DYER SPEARS, INC.

{print name)

{print title)
By:

{signature)
Date:

Page3of 3



